
 

Democratic Services democratic.services@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

 
 
 

Title: Special Policy & Resources Committee 

Date: 12 September 2013 

Time: 4.00pm 

Venue Council Chamber, Hove Town Hall 

Members: Councillors: 
J Kitcat (Chair), Littman (Deputy Chair), 
G Theobald (Opposition Spokesperson), 
Morgan (Group Spokesperson), Hamilton, 
Lepper, A Norman, Peltzer Dunn, Randall and 
Shanks 

Contact: Mark Wall 
Head of Democratic Services 
01273 291006 
mark.wall@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

 
The Town Hall has facilities for wheelchair users, 
including lifts and toilets 

 

T  

An Induction loop operates to enhance sound for 
anyone wearing a hearing aid or using a transmitter 
and infra red hearing aids are available for use 
during the meeting.  If you require any further 
information or assistance, please contact the 
receptionist on arrival. 

  

 FIRE / EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 
 

If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are 
instructed to do so, you must leave the building by 
the nearest available exit.  You will be directed to 
the nearest exit by council staff.  It is vital that you 
follow their instructions: 
 

• You should proceed calmly; do not run and do 
not use the lifts; 

• Do not stop to collect personal belongings; 

• Once you are outside, please do not wait 
immediately next to the building, but move 
some distance away and await further 
instructions; and 

• Do not re-enter the building until told that it is 
safe to do so. 

 



 

 
 

Democratic Services: Policy & Resources Committee                    

Public Seating 

Press 

Councillor 
Speaking 

Councillor 
J. Kitcat 

Chair 

Chief 
Executive 

Head of 
Democratic 

Services 

Monitoring 
Officer 

Public 
Speaker 

Councillor 
Littman 

Deputy Chair 

Councillor 

Shanks 

Councillor 

Randall 

Councillor 

Lepper 

Councillor 

A. Norman 

Councillor 
G. Theobald 

Opposition Spokes 

Councillor 

Peltzer Dunn 

Councillor 
Morgan 

Group Spokes 

Councillor 

Hamilton 

Executive Director 
for Environment, 

Development & Housing 

Executive Director 
for  

Adult Services 

Director of 
Public Health 

Executive Director  
for  

Finance & Resources 

Executive Director 
for  

Children’s Services 

Officer 
Speaking 

Officer 
Speaking 



POLICY & RESOURCES COMMITTEE 

 
 

AGENDA 
 
 

PART ONE Page 

 
 

 PROCEDURAL MATTERS 

 

44. PROCEDURAL BUSINESS  

 (a) Declaration of Substitutes: Where Councillors are unable to attend 
a meeting, a substitute Member from the same Political Group may 
attend, speak and vote in their place for that meeting. 

 
(b) Declarations of Interest:  
 

(a) Disclosable pecuniary interests not registered on the register of 
interests; 

(b) Any other interests required to be registered under the local 
code; 

(c) Any other general interest as a result of which a decision on the 
matter might reasonably be regarded as affecting you or a 
partner more than a majority of other people or businesses in 
the ward/s affected by the decision. 

 
In each case, you need to declare  
(i) the item on the agenda the interest relates to; 
(ii) the nature of the interest; and 
(iii) whether it is a disclosable pecuniary interest or some other 

interest. 
 

If unsure, Members should seek advice from the committee lawyer 
or administrator preferably before the meeting. 

 
(d) Exclusion of Press and Public: To consider whether, in view of the 

nature of the business to be transacted, or the nature of the 
proceedings, the press and public should be excluded from the 
meeting when any of the following items are under consideration. 
 
NOTE: Any item appearing in Part Two of the Agenda states in its 

heading the category under which the information disclosed 
in the report is exempt from disclosure and therefore not 
available to the public. 

 
A list and description of the exempt categories is available for public 

inspection at Brighton and Hove Town Halls. 

 

 

45. CHAIR'S COMMUNICATIONS  

 
 



POLICY & RESOURCES COMMITTEE 

 
 

 GENERAL MATTERS 

 

46. PUBLIC INVOLVEMENT  

 To consider the following matters raised by members of the public: 
 
(a) Petitions: to receive any petitions presented by members of the 

public to the full council or at the meeting itself; 
 
(b) Written Questions: to receive any questions submitted by the due 

date of 12 noon on the 5 September 2013. 
 
(c) Deputations: to receive any deputations submitted by the due date 

of 12 noon on the 5 September 2013. 

 

 

 FINANCIAL MATTERS 

47. BUSINESS RATES EMPTY PROPERTY RE-OCCUPATION INCENTIVE 1 - 12 

 Report of the Executive Director for Finance & Resources (copy 
attached). 

 

 Contact Officer: Paul Ross-Dale Tel: 29 - 1969  
 Ward Affected: All Wards   
 

 REGENERATION & PROPERTY MATTERS 

 

48. MODERNISING THE COUNCIL - WORKSTYLES PHASE THREE 13 - 38 

 Report of the Executive Director for Finance & Resources (copy 
attached). 

 

 Contact Officer: Angela Dymott Tel: 29-1450  
 Ward Affected: All Wards   
 

 GENERAL MATTERS 

 

49. ITEMS REFERRED FOR COUNCIL  

 To consider items to be submitted to the 24 October 2013 Council 
meeting for information. 
 
In accordance with Procedure Rule 24.3a, the Committee may determine 
that any item is to be included in its report to Council.  In addition, each 
Minority Group may specify one further item to be included by notifying 
the Chief Executive no later than 10.00am on 14 October 2013 (the eighth 
working day before the Council meeting to which the report is to be 
made), or if the Committee meeting takes place after this deadline, 
immediately at the conclusion of the Committee meeting. 

 

 
 
 



POLICY & RESOURCES COMMITTEE 

 
 

 
 

The City Council actively welcomes members of the public and the press to attend its 
meetings and holds as many of its meetings as possible in public.  Provision is also made 
on the agendas for public questions and deputations to committees and details of how 
questio
[...]
f: Executive Director Finance and Resources 

Contact Officer: Name: Paul Ross-Dale  Tel: 291969 

 Email: Paul.ross-dale@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

Ward(s) affected: All  

 
FOR GENERAL RELEASE 
 
1. SUMMARY AND POLICY CONTEXT: 
 
1.1 The Government has given local authorities the discretion to set up localised 

Business Rate reliefs and discounts, on the understanding that the discounts are 
funded locally. As part of the council’s 2013/14 budget, £100,000 was set aside 
for the purpose of assisting Brighton & Hove businesses by establishing a new 
type of rate relief. The proposal for an Empty Property Occupation Discount is 
outlined in this report. If successful this discount will contribute to the council’s 
broader economic development objectives and could result in increases to the 
council’s income from business rates in the longer term. 

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 
 That the Committee:   
 
2.1 Approve the business rates Empty Property Occupation Discount scheme 

described in this report and specified in full at paragraphs 3.1 – 3.13 and 
Appendix 1. 

 
2.3 Grant delegated authority to the Executive Director Finance & Resources –  
 

(i) to implement, manage and operate the scheme from 1 October 2013 or as 
soon as practicable thereafter, until 31 March 2015.  

 
(ii) to take such measures in connection with the scheme as are needed to 

comply with relevant legislation and statutory guidance 
 
2.4 Instructs the Executive Director Finance & Resources to review the effectiveness 

of the Discount Scheme after six months of operation and to report the findings to 
Policy & Resources Committee, together with any recommended amendments.  

 
3. RELEVANT BACKGROUND INFORMATION/CHRONOLOGY OF KEY 

EVENTS: 
 
3.1 This policy is designed to provide support to Business Ratepayers who have just 

occupied a long term empty property.  
 

1



 

 

3.2 There is already a national policy that is designed to discourage landlords, 
owners and developers from leaving p
[...]
r of 46.2p for occupied properties with RV of less 
than £18,000.  
 
If the RV is less than £12,000, the ratepayer could also qualify for Small 
Business Rate Relief. Each year the multipliers change in line with inflation, 
and to take into account the cost of Small Business Rate Relief. Legislation 
sets down a formula for the government to use in calculating new multipliers 
for the whole of England. 

11



12



POLICY & RESOURCES 
COMMITTEE 

Agenda Item 48 
 
Brighton & Hove City Council 

 

Subject: Modernising the Council - Workstyles Phase Three 

Date of Meeting: 12th September 2013 

Report of: Executive Director of Finance & Resources 

Contact Officer: Name: Angela Dymott Tel: 291450 

 Email: Angela.dymott@brighton-hove.gov.uk 

Ward(s) affected: All  

 
FOR GENERAL RELEASE  
 
1. SUMMARY AND POLICY CONTEXT 
 
1.1 The Corporate Plan sets out the council’s priorities, the fourth of which is 

Modernising the Council. The outcomes under this priority are: 

• Good governance & leadership; 

• A high performing workforce;  

• Excellent customer service; and  

• Value for money.  
The council’s Workstyles programme is an integral and cross cutting part of 
Modernising the Council. Its focus to date in the first two phases has been driven 
by a need to reduce our use of office accommodation to deliver financial and 
carbon savings and to improve key customer access points in Hove Town Hall 
and Bartholomew Square. This report seeks approval for Phase 3 of the 
Workstyles programme which builds on those successes.   

 
1.2 The programme is bold in scale and scope and will fit alongside the council’s 

broader organisational development.  In addition to disposing of surplus property, 
it will generate funding for essential investment in the council’s property and ICT 
infrastructure. Providing up to date technology and an appropriate working 
environment is an essential part of improving the efficiency of services and 
contributing to the council’s broader budget savings requirements.   

 
1.3 Policy & Resources Committee on 11th October 2012 received an outline 

business case for this next phase of the Workstyles programme and requested 
further detailed work be undertaken on the two shortlisted options. This report 
provides an update on the detailed business case, design, initial consultations 
and preparatory work to test those options and recommends a preferred way 
forward.  

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS:  
 
  That Policy & Resources Committee: 
 
2.1 Notes the findings of the updated business case and options appraisal for the 

two previously shortlisted options for implementing Workstyles Phase Three 
(Option A and B).  

 
2.2 Notes the risks and financial liabilities associated with the “no change” Option C 
 

13



 
2.3 Approves the implementation of Workstyles Phase Three through Option A which 

incorporates the refurbishment of Hove Town Hall to modern environmental and 
technological standards and the re-location of the remaining services and staff 
from Kings House, 

 
2.4 Grants delegated authority to the Executive Director Finance & Resources to 

commence appropriate engagement and communications and to implement the 
works associated with Option A in full. 
 

2.5 Agrees to i) the disposal of the freehold of Kings House and ii) the grant of long 
leases in respect of 76-79 and 80 Buckingham Road and iii) lease areas of Hove 
Town Hall associated with Option A, on terms to be negotiated by the Valuer and 
Head of Legal Services.  

 
2.6 Agrees that the Executive Director Finance & Resources can use her delegated 

authority to approve the detailed terms of the disposals referred to in 
recommendation 2.5 provided that they are certified to be the best consideration 
obtainable by the Valuer and that the Head of Legal Services is authorised to 
complete all necessary documentation required in connection with such 
disposals.  

 
3. RELEVANT BACKGROUND INFORMATION  
 
3.1 Since the Policy & Res
[...]
ES & OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 
5.1 Financial Implications:  
 

The full financial implications for the workstyles investment programme are 
detailed in Appendix 2 – Financial Implications Summary and Tables that shows 
the investment cost and proposed funding for the three options. The associated 
revenue implications, savings and productivity assumptions for each option are 
also detailed in Appendix 2. It can be seen clearly that Option A offers the most 
financial benefits.  

 
 Finance Officer Consulted:  Rob Allen  Name Date: 05/08/13 
 
5.2 Legal Implications: 
   
 Disposal of the assets specified in recommendation 2.5 must comply with section 

123 of the Local Government Act 1972 which generally prohibits a council from 
selling land for a consideration less than the best that can reasonably be 
obtained.  To do otherwise requires the consent of the Secretary of State, which 
may be specific or general. 

 
 The General Disposal Consent (England) 2003 permits a disposal of certain 

council land at less than best consideration where the amount foregone is no 
more than £2m, provided economic, social or environmental benefits are to be 
gained as a result of the disposal.  If these detailed requirements are not met and  
less than best consideration is received, specific consent will be required, which 
will entail an application being made to the Secretary of State.  

 
           It is, however, anticipated that the marketing of the properties should ensure that 

best consideration is achieved, in which event once the decision to make the 
disposal is agreed as per recommendation 2.5, the scheme of delegation to 
officers provides (i) that the Executive Director Finance & Resources is 
authorised to approve the detailed terms of the disposals and (ii) the Head of 
Legal Services  is authorised to prepare and execute any and all documentation 
necessary to give effect to the propose disposals. 

 
 Lawyers Consulted: Oliver Dixon and Bob Bruce Date: 21/08/1
[...]

e

p
-D

e
c

D
e
p

lo
y
m

e
n

t 
a
n
d

 m
o

v
e

B
u
ild

  
  
  
 

D
e
p

lo
y
m

e
n

t

J
u

l-
D

e
c

A
S

C
 r

e
-l

o
c

a
ti

o
n

 

H
T

H

K
in

g
s

 H
o

u
s

e

S
e

rv
ic

e
 e

n
g
a

g
e
m

e
n

t

IC
T

, 
m

o
v
e

s

B
u

ild
 a

n
d

 m
o

v
e

s

D
e

c
a
n

ts

J
a

n
-J

u
n

J
a

n
-J

u
n

2
0
1
3

2
0
1
4

2
0
1
5

2
0
1
6

R
e
le

a
s
e
 D

e
n
m

a
rk

 V
.

M
a
rk

e
t 
th

e
 s

it
e

H
a
n
d
o
v
e
r 

th
e
 s

it
e

…
…

.s
a
le

 p
e
ri
o
d
…

…
…

37



38


	Agenda
	47 Business Rates Empty Property Re-occupation Incentive
	Enc. 2 for Business Rates Empty Property Re-occupation Incentive
	Enc. 2 Empty Properties snapshot
	Enc. 3 How is the Business Rates bill calculated

	48 Modernising the Council - Workstyles Phase Three
	Enc. 2 for Modernisation Programme
	Enc. 3 for Modernisation Programme
	Enc. 4 for Modernisation Programme
	Enc. 5 for Modernisation Programme
	Enc. 6 for Modernisation Programme
	Enc. 7 for Modernisation Programme




Minutes of the meeting

BRIGHTON & HOVE CITY COUNCIL
SPECIAL POLICY & RESOURCES COMMITTEE
4.00pm 12 SEPTEMBER 2013
COUNCIL CHAMBER, HOVE TOWN HALL
MINUTES

Present: Councillor J Kitcat (Chair) Councillors Littman (Deputy Chair), G Theobald
(Opposition Spokesperson), Morgan (Group Spokesperson), Hamilton, Mitchell,
A Norman, Peltzer Dunn, Randall and Shanks.

PART ONE

44.

PROCEDURAL BUSINESS
(a)

44.1

Declarations of Substitutes

Councillor Mitchell declared that she was attending the meeting as substitutes for
Councillor Lepper.
(b) Declarations of Interest

44.2

There were no declarations of interest.
(c)

Exclusion of the Press and Public

44.3

The Committee considered whether the press and public should be excluded from the
meeting during the consideration of any of the items listed on the agenda.

44.4

RESOLVED: That the press and public not be excluded from the meeting during
consideration of the items contained in agenda.

45.

CHAIR'S COMMUNICATIONS

45.1

The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting and noted that he was being shadowed
by a television crew from BBC South-East and had therefore given permission for them
to film and record the meeting.

45.2

The Chair noted that it was the committee’s first meeting since July and stated that a lot
had happened in the interim. He then outlined a few highlights:

1

POLICY & RESOURCES COMMITTEE

12 SEPTEMBER 2013

•

Pride was a great success and raised over 40K for local charities. We are
already working with the organisers to ensure next years event is just as
successful – if not more so.

•

Just before Pride we were recognised for our work on tackling homophobia in
schools and I’m pleased to report we have just submitted our Stonewall
submission for this year. I’m keen that we remain amongst the very top
employers in relation to our LGBT staff and that we maintain Brighton’s position
and international reputation as a diverse, celebratory and supportive city for
LGBT peoples

•

In matters related to our city’s heritage; over the summer we unveiled blue
plaques; one celebrating the work of John Constable and the other recognising
the pleasure that Hove held for King Edward the Seventh.

•

And looking ahead; we are developing plans to commemorate the First World
War in a way appropriate to the city and in partnership with civil and military
organisations. This is at a very early stage but has already generated a lot of
interest; we look set to be recognising the event both formally and informally,
utilising the very best the city has to offer in terms of its history, culture, arts,
partnerships and community groups.

•

We have made use of new technologies by upgrading some parking meters so
that drivers can use mobile phones to pay. And I’ve been delighted by the
reaction to the Digital Festival which has showcased many artists, developers
and IT experts locally and from further afield

•

In relation to our local environment; we were awarded six green flags over the
summer for the quality of our local parks and we also re-opened the renovated
Rock Garden and part of our - already highly regarded – re-design of The Level.

45.3

The Chair then stated that the committee would recall that following a report on home to
school transport prepared by Children’s Services it was resolved to cease to support the
96 bus service which runs from the Westdene area to Hove Park and Blatchington Mill
Schools at the beginning and end of the school day, and to consult with schools and
parents on possible alternative arrangements. Following this consultation, officers
recommended that the service should be supported for one further year, as the number
of children involved exceeded any minibus arrangements the schools were able to
arrange. This recommendation was agreed by the Executive Director of Children’s
Services in consultation with him and parents had been informed. The number of
children travelling from the Westdene area to these two schools will decrease further in
2014, and the schools themselves will be responsible for discussions with the parents
about future arrangements.

45.4

He noted that the Committee had also resolved that there should be a change in the
pick up points and routes at the end of the school day for the 94 bus service, a
commercial service which serves Dorothy Stringer and Varndean Schools. Following
consultation with the two schools the officers recommended that this change could be
too disruptive for the large number of Dorothy Stringer students using this service.
Some safety improvements have been made in Ditchling Road to help address the
2

POLICY & RESOURCES COMMITTEE

12 SEPTEMBER 2013

concerns about Varndean students crossing this road, and officers will discuss further
with the schools whether better arrangements for the end of the day can be achieved.
Again, the officers’ recommendation was agreed by the Executive Director of Children’s
Services in consultation with him.
46.

PUBLIC INVOLVEMENT

(a)
(b)
(c)

Petitions
Written Questions
Deputations

45.1

The Chair noted that there were no matters to be taken under the Public Involvement
item.

47.

BUSINESS RATES EMPTY PROPERTY RE-OCCUPATION INCENTIVE

47.1

The Committee considered a report of the Executive Director for Finance & Resources
which detailed a proposed scheme for the creation of a localised Empty Property
Occupation Discount. She stated that there had been positive feedback from various
organisations and local businesses on the proposed scheme and it was intended to
introduce the scheme for a period of 6 months and to then report back to the committee
on its implementation.

47.2

Councillor Littman welcomed the report and stated that he hoped the proposed scheme
would benefit small to medium businesses in the city and see the use of empty
properties increasing and therefore bring added benefits to the local economy. He also
wished to thank the officers concerned for their work in bringing the scheme forward.

47.3

Councillor G. Theobald welcomed the report and stated that it was an excellent example
of enabling local businesses to benefit and develop.

47.4

Councillor A. Norman also welcomed the report and queried what would happen if the
scheme proved to be successful and the funding set aside to support it ran out.

47.5

The Executive Director for Finance & Resources stated that if the scheme proved to be
a success then it should become self-financing as it would generate business rate
income in the long-term. It was also a reason for the proposal to review the scheme and
report back to the committee in 6-months time.

47.6

Councillor Hamilton welcomed the opportunity to encourage job creation in the city and
hoped that it would see an increase in the number of small businesses that came into
operation.

47.7

The Chair noted the comments and stated that property agents would be a key factor in
highlighting the scheme and the opportunity to benefit from utilising an empty property.
He then put the recommendations to the vote.

47.8

RESOLVED:

3

POLICY & RESOURCES COMMITTEE

12 SEPTEMBER 2013

1.

That the business rates Empty Property Occupation Discount scheme described
in the report and specified in full at paragraphs 3.1 – 3.13 and Appendix 1 to the
report be approved;

2.

That delegated authority be granted to the Executive Director for Finance &
Resources:-

3.

(i)

to implement, manage and operate the scheme from 1 October 2013 or as
soon as practicable thereafter, until 31 March 2015; and

(ii)

to take such measures in connection with the scheme as are needed to
comply with relevant legislation and statutory guidance.

That the Executive Director for Finance & Resources be instructed to review the
effectiveness of the Discount Scheme after six months of operation and to report
the findings to the Policy & Resources Committee, together with any
recommended amendments.

48.

MODERNISING THE COUNCIL - WORKSTYLES PHASE THREE

48.1

The Committee considered a report of the Executive Director for Finance & Resources
which detailed the proposed third stage of the council’s Workstyles programme. She
stated that the third phase followed on from the previous two and continued to develop
the Council’s corporate priority to modernise the council and provide up to date
technological support and an appropriate working environment for its employees. She
noted that the committee had previously agreed to the two options detailed in the report
being refined and brought back to the committee for consideration. She also noted that
the option to do nothing had associated costs for ICT and maintenance of the buildings
that had no identified funding. She stated that in bringing forward the two options,
officers had concluded that there were no obvious alternative premises in the city that
could be purchased and that the sale of Kings House and the improvement works to
Hove Town Hall were the best way forward. It was a complex project and as much
information as possible had been placed in the public domain.

48.2

Councillor Littman welcomed the report and stated that the believed it enabled the
council to modernise its infrastructure and serve the community more effectively by
investing in its workforce and IT and thereby achieving savings in the long-term.

48.3

Councillor G. Theobald referred to the amendment from the Conservative Group that
had been circulated and which sought to change the recommendations listed in the
report. He formally moved the amendment and stated that the need to modernise and
the Workstyles project was supported by the Conservative Group, along with the sale of
Kings House. However, the Conservative Group believed that there was a pressing
need for a new primary school in Hove to meet the demand for school places, and the
use of the rear of Kings House for such a school was an opportunity to be taken. He
hoped that this opportunity would not be overlooked and that the provision of a new
school in an excellent position to serve the residents of Hove could be considered as a
priority.

4

POLICY & RESOURCES COMMITTEE

12 SEPTEMBER 2013

48.4

Councillor A. Norman formally seconded the amendment and stated that the provision of
a primary school on the Kings House site would mean that it had excellent accessibility,
the traffic movement was likely to be no greater than that currently and there were no
other sites anywhere nearby that could accommodate the a new school.

48.5

The Chair noted the comments and asked the Executive Director for Children’s Services
to clarify the position in regard to the number of school places that were being sought.

48.6

The Executive Director for Children’s Services stated that for the last school year, a total
of 52 children who resided within a 1 mile radius of Kings House had been directed to
schools elsewhere across the city. It was anticipated that numbers would fall over the
next few years and that a peak had been reached. He acknowledged that there was still
a pressure for places in Hove and that this would be given further consideration.

48.7

The Executive Director for Finance & Resources stated that the proposed amendment
would require officers to undertake further work and report back to a future meeting.
The current recommendations contained in the report were based on market research
and income generated from the sale of the whole site; whereas the provision of a school
at the rear of the building would mean a lower capital receipt and that would impact on
the implementation of the Workstyles Phase Three proposals. She also noted that from
some provisional investigations into the proposed use of the building for a school, the
need to provide a double-height hall meant that it could affect the available open play
space that could be provided.

48.8

Councillor Morgan stated that he believed the decision before the committee was a key
corporate decision and one with such significance since the decision to purchase Kings
House in 1996. There was a clear corporate priority to modernise and this had to
include making the best use of assets. The improvements to Hove Town Hall would
provide a modern flexible working environment and the sale of Kings House would
enable the provision of much needed affordable housing in the city. He questioned
whether the provision of a school would be achieved in time to meet the demand and
therefore could not support the amendment. He believed that further work was required
to identify how the demand for school places could be met but felt that it was imperative
to enable the provision of more housing in the city. He also suggested that the changes
would provide an opportunity to take meetings out of the city to different locations across
the city and thereby open up the decision-making process and engage residents.

48.9

Councillor Mitchell thanked the officers involved in bringing the report forward and for
the work that had been undertaken. She was aware that the changes to date in relation
to phases 1 and 2 had not been easy and noted that staff affected had managed these
and continued to provide services. She believed that it was right for the council to
reduce in size and have a fit for purpose building in Hove Town Hall and realise the
benefits from the sale of Kings House. The question of the provision of school places
was difficult to grapple with and needed further consideration but it was not one that
should be associated with the modernisation of the council. She therefore fully
supported the recommendations and could not support the amendment.

48.10 Councillor Shanks stated that the question of the use of Kings House as a school
building had been raised previously but it was felt that it was not the most appropriate
use and would not enable the council to realise the necessary capital for investment into
5

POLICY & RESOURCES COMMITTEE

12 SEPTEMBER 2013

Hove Town Hall and the IT infrastructure that was needed. She stated that there were a
number of very good schools in the city which had capacity to take more children and
therefore parents should be encouraged to use these. She also noted that the forecast
for pupil places was showing that a peak had been reached and that numbers were
likely to decline at primary level. She therefore hoped that the recommendations
contained in the report would be agreed,
48.11 Councillor Littman stated that he believed the amendment would result in a council
asset being effectively handed over to the Government without any benefit to the
council. He could not support the amendment.
48.12 Councillor G. Theobald stated that the need for school places was recognised by all the
Groups and that the sale of Kings House provided an opportunity to address the
demand and enable residents to send their children to a local school. The proposed
development at the King Alfred was likely to add to the number of children seeking
school places and therefore increase demand in the locality.
48.13 Councillor Hamilton drew the committee’s attention to the number of schools and places
available in Portslade and suggested that those parents living in Hove should be
encouraged to use the schools in Portslade. He suggested that it would be beneficial
for officers to look at the number of 4-year olds in Hove and Portslade requiring places
in September next year and the number of available places that existed and to then
consider if demand could be met by the existing provision.
48.14 Councillor Peltzer Dunn referred to the report and queried whether there was a
discrepancy in the proposed marketing of the site in 2014 as detailed on page 30 and in
appendix 6 to the report. He also queried whether there had been any community
consultation bearing in mind that the proposed changes to Hove Town Hall would result
in the loss of a community facility that had been available for over 100 years and
whether there would be any changes in regard to the Police accommodation.
48.15 The Chair stated that the Police facilities would remain in situ and that there were no
proposed changes to their accommodation. He also stated that Hove Town Hall would
remain as a community facility and should prove to have more flexibility as a venue. He
noted that there was a need to market Kings House as an office building and that the
information contained in the report and the appendix gave an indicative time frame.
48.16 The Executive Director for Finance & Resources stated that it was intended to retain the
council chamber at Hove Town Hall, albeit that it would be a more flexible space to
accommodate varied uses. It was intended to undertake consultations as matters
progressed and as services were affected and it would include both staff and residents
on a service by service basis.
48.17 The Chair stated that it was a fundamental project and he believed any delay given the
budgetary pressures was questionable and he welcomed the opportunity to provide
much needed affordable housing in the city. He thanked all the staff involved with the
project to date and looked forward to its completion.
48.18 The Chair then put the Conservative amendment to the vote which was lost. He then
put the recommendations as listed in the report to the vote which was carried.
6

POLICY & RESOURCES COMMITTEE

12 SEPTEMBER 2013

48.19 RESOLVED:
1.

That the findings of the updated business case and options appraisal for the two
previously shortlisted options for implementing Workstyles Phase Three (Option
A and B) as detailed in the report be noted;

2.

That the risks and financial liabilities associated with the “no change” Option C as
detailed in the report be noted;

3.

That the implementation of Workstyles Phase Three through Option A which
incorporates the refurbishment of Hove Town Hall to modern environmental and
technological standards and the re-location of the remaining services and staff
from Kings House be approved;

4.

That delegated authority be granted to the Executive Director for Finance &
Resources to commence appropriate engagement and communications and to
implement the works associated with Option A in full;

5.

That the following be agreed:
i)
ii)
iii)

6.

the disposal of the freehold of Kings House;
the grant of long leases in respect of 76-79 and 80 Buckingham Road; and
lease areas of Hove Town Hall associated with Option A, on terms to be
negotiated by the Valuer and Head of Law.

That the Executive Director for Finance & Resources be authorised to use her
delegated authority to approve the detailed terms of the disposals referred to in
recommendation (5) above, provided that they are certified to be the best
consideration obtainable by the Valuer and that the Head of Law be authorised to
complete all necessary documentation required in connection with such
disposals.

Note: Councillors G. Theobald, A. Norman and Peltzer Dunn wished their names recorded as
having voted for the amendment and then against the recommendations contained in
the report.
49.

ITEMS REFERRED FOR COUNCIL

49.1

Councillor G. Theobald requested that Item 48, Modernising the Council – Workstyles
Phase Three be referred to the Council meeting in October for information.

49.2

RESOLVED: That Item 48 on the agenda and the decision taken be referred to the
Council meeting on the 24th October 2013 for information.

The meeting concluded at 5.00pm

7

POLICY & RESOURCES COMMITTEE

12 SEPTEMBER 2013

Signed

Dated this

Chair

day of

2013

Note: The minutes were amended to show Councillor Peltzer Dunn being present and his
name spelt correctly at paragraph 48.14 as shown in bold italics, following approval at
the committee meeting on the 17th October 2013.

8

